holding	companies,	subsidiaries	and	fellow	subsidiaries	are	related	parties	of	the	Company.
Associates	and	individuals	owning,	directly	or	 indirectly,	an	interest	 in	the	voting	power	of
the	 Company	 that	 gives	 them	 significant	 influence	 over	 the	 enterprise,	 key	management
personnel,	including	the	Board	of	Management	of	the	Company	and	close	members	of	the
family	of	these	individuals	and	companies	associated	with	these	individuals	also	constitute
related	parties.

In	considering	the	related	party	relationship,	the	Company	considers	the	substance	of	the
relationship	not	merely	the	legal	form.

2.31 Nil balances

Items	or	balances	required	by	Circular	334/2016/TT-BTC,	Official	Letter	No.	6190/BTC-CĐKT
and	Circular	23/2018/TT-BTC	that	are	not	presented	in	these	financial	statements	indicate	nil
balances.

3 RESTATEMENTS

	During	 the	year,	 the	Company	 identified	errors	 relating	 to	 the	prior	years	as	a	 result	of	a
financial	loss	event	investigation	(Note	11).		Accordingly,	the	comparative	figures	have	been
adjusted	and	restated	as	follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (extracted):

AS AT 31/12/2018

Code As previously reported Adjustments As restated
VND VND VND

300 LIABILITIES 894,826,023,596 11,547,137,877 906,373,161,473
310 Current liabilities 724,365,611,639 11,547,137,877 735,912,749,516
318 Trading	obligations - 953,207,930 953,207,930
325 Short-term	accrued	expenses 43,297,669,970 8,566,460,845 51,864,130,815
329 Other	short-term	payables 1,650,750,520 2,027,469,102 3,678,219,622
400 OWNERS’ EQUITY 1,345,045,824,964 (11,547,137,877) 1,333,498,687,087
410 Owners’ equity 1,345,045,824,964 (11,547,137,877) 1,333,498,687,087
417 Undistributed	earnings 217,222,736,818 (11,547,137,877) 205,675,598,941
417.1 Realised	post-tax	profits 217,886,391,786 (11,547,137,877) 206,339,253,909

440 TOTAL RESOURCES 2,239,871,848,560 - 2,239,871,848,560

Statement of comprehensive income (extracted):

KB SECURITIES VIETNAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY 55

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Code
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

VND VND VND

72 Other expenses (162,080,920) (4,231,648,104) (4,393,729,024)

90
NET ACCOUNTING PROFIT
BEFORE TAX

43,885,030,065 (4,231,648,104) 39,653,381,961

91 Realised	profit 45,005,774,691 (4,231,648,104) 40,774,126,587

200 NET	PROFIT	AFTER	TAX 35,031,035,294 (4,231,648,104) 30,799,387,190

501 Basic	earnings	per	share	(VND/
share) 1,029 (124) 905

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement	of	cash	flows	(extracted):

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Code
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

VND VND VND

01 Profit before tax   43,885,030,065  (4,231,648,104) 39,653,381,961

30 Changes in working capital (1,482,074,675,303) 4,231,648,104

41
(Decrease)/increase	in	accrued
expenses	(excluding	interest
expenses)

31,527,049,273 4,231,648,104 35,758,697,377

Statement of changes in equity (extracted):

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

VND VND VND

Undistributed earnings

As	at	1	January	2018 184,801,913,988 (7,315,489,773) 177,486,424,215

Increase	during	the	year 			36,151,779,920 (4,231,648,104) 		31,920,131,816

As	at	31	December	2018 217,222,736,818 	(11,547,137,877) 205,675,598,941

Realised profits

As	at	1	January	2018 184,344,824,330 (7,315,489,773) 177,029,334,557

Increase	during	the	year 			36,151,779,920 (4,231,648,104) 		31,920,131,816

As	at	31	December	2018 217,886,391,786 	(11,547,137,877) 206,339,253,909

KB SECURITIES VIETNAM JOINT STOCK COMPANY 56